MARCH 04, 2024
Adam Heflin, Executive Vice President
  and Chief Nuclear Officer
Arizona Public Service
P.O. Box 52034, MS 7602
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2034
SUBJECT: PALO VERDE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION – AGE-RELATED
DEGRADATION INSPECTION REPORT 05000528/2024012 AND

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
JN603-A00025 TARGET ROCK SOV MODEL NO. 77L-002BB PROJECT
CONTROL DRAWING
0
Engineering
Changes
DEC-0747 Replacement of ADV Masoneilan Model 8005N I/P
Transducers
3
Engineering
Evaluations
19-01360-065 Equipment Reliability Engineering Template (ERET)
2952421
09/24/2020
EEQ-S124-001 Skinner Valve Division, Honeywell, Inc, V5H Series,
Solenoid Valves
14
EEQ-T020-004 Target Rock, Solenoid Operated Valve (SOV), 77L-002,
77L-002BB and 98F-001 (Modified 80B-001)
13
ERET 2827017 Work Scope Basis Atmospheric Dump Valve Position and
Control Loops
01/11/2024
ERET 2827053 OPERATOR HYDRALIC SG 1 ECONOMIZER
FEEDWATER UPSTREAM ISOL VALVE
16
FP DBM FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM 15
HP DBM Containment Hydrogen Control System 14
J104-00252 Palo Verde Generating Station (PVGS) Balance of Plant
(BOP) Engineered Safety Features Actuation System
(ESFAS) Project Plan
004
JN603-A00026 TARGET ROCK SOV MODEL NO. 77L-002BB PROJECT
TECHNICAL MANUAL
0
ODCR 93J-AS-01 VTM/VTO Figures 3-1, 7-2, 8-3, 9-2 and 10-2 do not depict
the current plant design. Change these figures to rep-resent
the nominal system voltage Ievel of 28 VDC, as opposed to
the 24 VDC indicated.
12/23/1993
PMB 248279 Preventative Maintenance Basis 1JHPBTC0014 03/03/2022
SG DBM MAIN STEAM 34
SI DBM SAFETY INJECTION SYSTEM 41
SP DBM Essential Spray Pond System 23
SQ DBM Radiation Monitoring System 16
VTD-A391-00010 ANCHOR/DARLING INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR MAIN
STEAM ISOLATION VALVES (MSIV) AND FEEDWATER
ISOLATION VALVES (FWIV) [PUB.# E9023-9]
14
Miscellaneous
VTD-G063-0002- GENERAL ATOMIC (SORRENTO DIVISION) 04/08/98
6
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
5 INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR BALANCE OF PLANT
ENGINEERED SAFETY FEATURES ACTUATION
SYSTEM (BOP ESFAS) [PUB. #E-115-760].
VTD-G080-00115 GENERAL ELECTRIC TESTING & MAINTENANCE OF
MOLDED CASE CIRCUIT BREAKERS (GET-2963B).
02
VTD-G080-00202 General Electric Maintenance and Lubrication for GE Type
AK and AKR Circuit Breakers Information Letters (Pub. #SIL
448 and PB 300.1)
2
VTD-G080-0394 GENERAL ELECTRIC INSTRUCTIONS FOR METAL-
CLAD SWITCHGEAR TYPES M26 AND M36 [PUB. # GEH-
1802X]
1
VTD-G080-0409 GENERAL ELECTRIC INSTRUCTIONS AND
RECOMMENDED PARTS FOR MAINTENANCE FOR
MAGNE-BLAST CIRCUIT BREAKER TYPE: AM-4.16-250-9
1200 & 2000 AMPERES WITH ML-13 MECHANISM
2
VTD-G080-0643 BINGHAM WILLAMETTE CO. INSTRUCTIONS FOR
GENERAL ELECTRIC PUMP MOTOR [PUB. # GEK72703]
1
VTD-G250-00002 Greer Hydraulics Operation and Maintenance Instructions
for 5 Gallon Pulse-Tone
4
VTD-G985-0002 GATES ENERGY PRODUCTS SEALED-LEAD BATTERY
SELECTION GUIDE [PUB. # GEP-0061]
0
VTD-K020-00003 KAMAN EASY-REFERENCE GUIDE TO EQUIPMENT
DESCRIPTION AND TEST PROCEDURES
2
VTD-K020-00004 KAMAN INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW OF
RADIATION MONITORING SYSTEM
2
VTD-K020-00005 KAMAN MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FIELD
UNIT MONITORS
1
VTD-K020-0032 KAMAN INSTRUCTIONS FOR SAFETY-RELATED
MONITORING SYSTEM MODULE (SRMS)
1
VTD-P292-0007 PORTECINC. FIELD REPAIR PROCEDURE FOR
BROKEN POLE WASHERS [PUB. # ER6.1].
0
VTD-P292-0009 PORTEC Inc. Master File Concerning Slip Ring Surface
Film [Pub. #SM-1390]
0
VTD-R369-0016 ROSEMOUNT MODEL 1152 ALPHALINE PRESSURE 9
7
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
TRANSMITTERS FOR NUCLEAR SERVICE (PUB #4235)
VTD-T020-00011 TARGET ROCK TECHNICAL MANUAL FOR SOLENOID
OPERATED GLOBE VALVES [PUB. #TM100-591]
0
VTD-T020-00016 TARGET ROCK TECHNICAL MANUAL FOR SOLENOID
OPERATED VALVES [PUB. # 1571]
5
VTD-W290-
00021
WOODWARD MAGNETIC PICKUPS AND PROXIMITY
SWITCHES FOR ELECTRONIC CONTROLS
04
VTD-W290-
00046
Woodward Installation and Operation Manual of Digital
Reference Unit with High, Low, and Intermediate Setpoints
(Manual
82006A)
000
VTM-B265-0001 BINGHAM WILLAMETTE ESSENTIAL SPRAY PONDS
PUMPS
3
30DP-9MP08 Preventive Maintenance Program 30
32MT-9PE01 Cleaning, Inspection, and Testing of the Class 1E Diesel
Generator
50
32MT-9ZZ21 4.16 kV Motor Operational Testing 7
32MT-9ZZ34 Maintenance of AM-16-250-9H GE Magne-Blast Circuit
Breakers
43
32MT-9ZZ58 Preventive Maintenance of Elgar Inverters 42
32MT-9ZZ74 Molded Case Circuit Breaker Test 53
36MT-9SA01 Balance of Plant Engineered Safety Features Actuation
System Functional Test
13
40OP-9CH13 Charging Pump Suction Stabilizer and Discharge Pulsation